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Anahtar Kelimeler: Finansal Performans Analizi, Covid-19, IST, Entropi, 

PROMETHEE 

Investigation of the impact of COVID-19 pandemic on financial 

performance by entropy-based PROMETHEE method: IT Sector Case  

ABSTRACT 

In this study, financial performance rankings of 13 companies traded in the IT sector of Borsa 

Istanbul (BIST) were conducted in 2016-2021 period. The firms' financial performances were 

analyzed by the PROMETHEE method, one multi-criteria decision-making (MCDM) method, 

using 16 financial ratios frequently used in the literature. To determine the level of importance 

of the criteria, weight assignment was made by the entropy method. When we look at the 

average of the criteria weights according to years, they are observed to receive close values; 

Working Capital Turnover Ratio was the most important criterion, albeit with a slight difference 

with the weight value of 0.0797. Looking at the financial achievements of each company 

compared to years, 2021 was the most successful year in the average ranking of all companies. 

2020 is the year in which success increased compared to the previous year. As a result, it can 

be said that the COVID-19 pandemic has had a positive impact on the financial performance of 

the IT sector. The most important reason for this is that because of the closure of people in the 

process of the pandemic; It is that they have to do many activities, especially shopping in a 

digital environment, remotely. In particular, the extraordinary increase in shopping on the 

internet has positively affected the IT sector financially 

Keywords: Financial Performance Analysis, COVID-19, IT Sector, BIST, Entropy, 

PROMETHEE 
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takip et  

 

 

-

2016-2020 

 , Covid-19 

 Covid-19 pandemi etkisi 

 -

trilyon dolar sevi -

-4 

teknolojileri  2016-2019 

  -

ktedir. 

 

. 

Covid-19 pandemisi 

(URL-1, 2021). 

K  (Covid-19) 11.03.2020 tarihinde kamuoyuna ilan ile ada 

.  

Bu anlamda D

6.361.157  -

19  ol . ise 11.03.2020 tarihinde ilk 

Covid- . -19 pandemisinin 

a yana  bildirilen 99,088 

birlikte 15.297.539  Covid-   (URL-2, 2022). 
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getirilerinin Covid-

 

Covid-19 pandemi krizi

2020). 

-19 pandemi 

-

19 pa



  JOMELIPS - Journal of Management Economics  

                                                                                                  Literature Islamic and Political Sciences 2022, 7(2): 49-92 

 

72 

 

sosyal g

-

(Mazumder, 2020). 

- 

   pozitif vaka 

-

-

 

-19 pandemisi nedeniyle 

-J asimetrik nedensellik testi ile 12 

Mart-

, Covid-

 

Jana ve Das (2020), y -

 

 

-19 pandemi 

 

 Covid-19 pa

 

- -19 



  JOMELIPS - Journal of Management Economics  

                                                                                                  Literature Islamic and Political Sciences 2022, 7(2): 49-92 

 

73 

 

   

Altemur (2021), Covid-

sonucunda belirlenen tarihlerin 

finansallar, hizmetler, 

 

Ngwakwe (2020),  Covid-

etkilerini 

 

Kara (2020), Covid-19 pandemisi: 

istihdam tedbirleri  Covid-

 

, Covid-19 pandemisinin 

Covid-

2017-2020 

 ovid-  



  JOMELIPS - Journal of Management Economics  

                                                                                                  Literature Islamic and Political Sciences 2022, 7(2): 49-92 

 

74 

 

 

1.1. nde Finansal Performans Analizi  

bu alanlarda 

 finan    

lerde bulunabilmektedir. 

ilgiler formans sayesinde 

  

   

Tablo 1   

    

 
  

-2010 

finansal performans analizleri 
 

  ELECTRE ve TOPSIS 
-

finansal performans 
 

  
Analiz 

 

 

   

 

  TOPSIS ve VIKOR 

 

 

  MULTIMOORA 
2015-

 

  CRITIC ve EDAS 

 

  VZA 
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(2021) 
  

 

Arslan vd., (2021)  Entropi ve ARAS 

Teknopark olarak 
 

  
Entropi ve 

PROMETHEE 

-2021 

 

 

1.2. ile  

 mevcuttur. Bu nedenle 

 tablo 2  

Tablo 2.  

  

 
 

(Korkmaz, 2020) 
 

(Turgut vd., 2020) 
 

 

 
 

-
 

 
 2009-

 
 

(Kurt vd., 2021) 

 

 

 
 

 

-2019 sezonun 

 
 

 

Legatum Refah Endeksinde bulunan 12 refah 

 

(Topal, 2021) 
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 2022) 
 

 

-

analizli  

 
2.  

 firma  alternatif seti 

ile finansal tablolardan elde edilen 16 adet finansal oran olan kriterler , Entropi 

 2016- finansal performans 

  

finansal 

. ada tablo 3

oranlar olan kriterler 

.  

F tablo 4

2016-

  finansal 

oranlar  elde edilmektedir. 

Tablo 3.  

Gruplama Kod Kriterler   Optimum 

Likidite 
 

K1 Cari Oran (%) 
Kaynaklar 

 Minimum 

K2  
-

 
 Minimum 

K3 Nakit Oran (%) 
Kaynaklar 

 Minimum 

Finansal 

 

K4 
(%) Aktifler 

 Minimum 

K5   - Maksimum 

K6   - Minimum 

-
Sermaye 

K7 
 

  Minimum 
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K8 

(%) 
  Minimum 

K9 
 Kaynaklar/Toplam Pasifler 

- Minimum 

K10 
 Kaynaklar/Toplam Pasifler 

- Maksimum 

K11 
(%) 

 - Maksimum 

Faaliyet 
 

K12   - Maksimum 

K13 
(%) 

 - Maksimum 

K14 
 

 - Maksimum 

 

K15  Net Kar/Toplam Aktifler - Maksimum 

K16   - Maksimum 

 

13 t e 

 

 

Tablo 4.  

   

1 ARDYZ   

2 ARENA  

3 ARMDA Armada Bilgisayar  

4 DESPC  

5 DGATE  

6 ESCOM  

7 FONET  

8 INDES  

9 KFEIN  

10 LINK  

11 LOGO  

12 PKART Plastikkart Akilli  

13 SMART  
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  K E   

 halidir. 

 

 n 

 

   

  

Buradan; 

 

 

Nihai olarak y

 Wj j. kriterin  

 

1982 senesinde Brans ve Vincke (1985); Brans vd., 

PROMETHEE (Preference Ranking Organization Method for Enrichment Evaluations) 
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 (Korkmaz, 

rkmaz, 2020); 

 

  

 

 

Tablo 5.  

Kriter a b c ----- w 

    -----  

    -----  

    -----  

    -----  

 

 

. Bunla

ikinci tip U- -tipi fonksiyon, siyon, 

be Gaussian fonksiyonu  

ve Eraslan, 2008). 

Ortak Tercih Fonksiyonun Belirlenmesi 

 a
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 ise, a ve b  

 

 

 

 

3. Bulgular 

Covid-19 2020  etkisi

 -

 

baz  rleri ancak genel olarak  

finan  

finansal tablolardan 

 Karar matrisi 

normalize edildikten sonra  

-

hesaplanarak Kriterlerin 

 

2016-  finansal 

oranlar ise kriter setini 

finansal performans   
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Tablo 6. 2016-  

  

2016-  

/Kri
ter 

Cari 
Ora

n 
(%) 

n 

klar / 
Aktif 
Oran

 

Liki
t 

Ora
n 

(%) 

Nak
it 

Ora
n 

(%) 

Akti
f 

Karl

(RO
A) 
(%) 

maye 

(ROE) 
(%) 

Dura
n 

klar / 
Aktif 
Oran

 

nma 
Katsa

(%) 

Akt
if 

Dev
ir 

(%) 

Ora

(%) 

Fina
nsal 
Kald

Oran
 

Vadeli 

Kay./ 
Pasif 

 

Uzu
n 

Vad
eli 

Yab

Kay.
./ 

Pasif 
Oran

 

ynak / 
Pasif 

(%) 

ynak 
Devir 

(%) 

Net 

ma 
Serma
yesi 

Devir 

(%) 

201
6 

0,0
511 

0,07
05 

0,0
519 

0,0
504 

0,06
20 0,0650 

0,06
09 

0,055
3 

0,0
644 

0,06
58 

0,05
99 0,0664 

0,05
79 

0,063
9 

0,056
4 

0,097
5 

201
7 

0,0
502 

0,07
35 

0,0
510 

0,0
495 

0,06
14 0,0606 

0,06
21 

0,059
4 

0,0
635 

0,06
35 

0,05
96 0,0695 

0,06
12 

0,064
5 

0,058
7 

0,091
3 

201
8 

0,0
504 

0,06
56 

0,0
507 

0,0
496 

0,06
28 0,0625 

0,06
15 

0,056
7 

0,0
631 

0,06
25 

0,06
06 0,0636 

0,05
60 

0,062
9 

0,060
5 

0,110
2 

201
9 

0,0
541 

0,06
78 

0,0
544 

0,0
485 

0,07
88 0,0879 

0,06
22 

0,056
1 

0,0
632 

0,06
64 

0,06
14 0,0641 

0,05
40 

0,064
6 

0,059
3 

0,056
5 

202
0 

0,0
490 

0,07
94 

0,0
500 

0,0
461 

0,05
95 0,0694 

0,06
72 

0,056
2 

0,0
675 

0,06
48 

0,07
04 0,0707 

0,05
76 

0,071
7 

0,061
1 

0,058
6 

202
1 

0,0
533 

0,08
25 

0,0
544 

0,0
494 

0,05
92 0,0707 

0,06
54 

0,059
3 

0,0
670 

0,04
76 

0,06
56 0,0713 

0,05
82 

0,068
5 

0,062
9 

0,063
9 

Ort
a. 

0,0
513 

0,07
32 

0,0
521 

0,0
489 

0,06
40 0,0693 

0,06
32 

0,057
1 

0,0
648 

0,06
18 

0,06
29 0,0676 

0,05
75 

0,066
0 

0,059
8 

0,079
7 
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 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020 ve 2021 

t

 

a tabloda 

 

Tablo 7. 2016-  
 

 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 
ARDYZ 6 4 3 5 1 2 
ARENA 4 5 6 3 1 2 
ARMDA 2 1 5 4 3 6 
DESPC 2 6 1 4 5 3 
DGATE 6 1 2 3 4 5 
ESCOM 3 4 5 6 2 1 
FONET 6 5 4 3 1 2 
INDES 6 1 3 4 5 2 
KFEIN 3 1 2 5 4 6 
LINK 6 5 2 4 3 1 
LOGO 3 4 2 5 6 1 
PKART 3 6 5 2 4 1 
SMART 2 1 3 4 5 6 
Arit. Orta. 4 3.3846 3.3076 4 3.3846 2.9230 

 

Tablo 7 d - performans 

-19 pandemi 

-
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Bu,
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Finansal 
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1

2

3

4

5

6

7

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

ARDYZ ARENA ARMDA DESPC DGATE

ESCOM FONET INDES KFEIN LINK

LOGO PKART SMART Arit. Orta.
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etkenlerdir. 

   

Yerdelen ve , -

inansal performans 

ESCOM 

 

-

-EDAS 

ARDYZ, ESCOM, DGATE ve DESPC gibi 

   

-  im 

finansal oranlardan elde 

 tekniklerinden olan 

 

-2021  

0,0797 

 0,0489 kriteri ise 

-

 

,  

ARMDA, DGATE, 2018-

FONET -
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 FONET, 2017-

ARENA, ESCOM ise KFEIN 

FONET 

ARENA -

, 

-19 pan

-19 pandemi etkisinin dev en iyi finansal 

sahip  Buradan, 

.        
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